obligation and associated disclosures. As the Group has always recognised actuarial gains and losses immediately, the Group’s
total obligation was unchanged. This Standard has been adopted with effect from 1 January 2012 as it was impractical to complete
revised actuarial valuations prior to that date. Following the replacement of expected returns on plan assets with a net finance cost
in the combined and consolidated income statement, the profit for the period was reduced and accordingly other comprehensive
income increased in 2012. Comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2012 has been restated.

The following tables summarise the impacts resulting from the changes in accounting policies above on the Group’s income
statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of financial position and statement of cash flows.

7230/13 Mondi IR_AFS_ES44.indd   129 2014/03/14   12:25 PM

130	Integrated report and financial statements 2013

Notes to the combined and consolidated financial
statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2013

1b Restatement of comparative information continued

Combined and consolidated income statement

Year ended 31 December 2012

E million
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
As

restated

Group revenue 5,807 (17) 5,790

Gross margin 2,235 4 2,239

Operating profit 541 6 547

Non-operating special items (64) – (64)

Net profit/(loss) from associates 1 (6) (5)

Total profit from operations and associates 478 – 478

Net finance costs (107) (3) (110)

Investment income 10 (6) 4

Foreign currency losses (2) – (2)

Finance costs (115) 3 (112)

Profit before tax 371 (3) 368

Tax charge (92) 1 (91)

Profit for the year 279 (2) 277

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 35 – 35

Shareholders 244 (2) 242

The restatement had no impact on special items.

Earnings per share (EPS) for profit attributable to shareholders

As previously
reported

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

Basic EPS (E cents) 50.5 (0.4) 50.1

Diluted EPS (E cents) 50.3 (0.4) 49.9

Basic underlying EPS (E cents) 69.6 (0.4) 69.2

Diluted underlying EPS (E cents) 69.3 (0.4) 68.9

Basic headline EPS (E cents) 63.4 (0.5) 62.9

Diluted headline EPS (E cents) 63.1 (0.4) 62.7

7230/13 Mondi IR_AFS_ES44.indd   130 2014/03/14   12:25 PM

	 Mondi Group	 131

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Combined and consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Year ended 31 December 2012

E million
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
As

restated

Profit for the year 279 (2) 277

Other comprehensive income/(expense):

Items that may subsequently be reclassified to the combined and consolidated
income statement 52 – 52

Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to the combined and consolidated
income statement (27) 2 (25)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 25 2 27

Total comprehensive income for the year 304 – 304

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests 42 – 42

Shareholders 262 – 262

Combined and consolidated statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2012 As at 1 January 2012

E million
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
As

restated
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
As

restated

Non-current assets 4,755 2 4,757 3,971 (12) 3,959

Current assets 1,859 7 1,866 1,674 (17) 1,657

Total assets 6,614 9 6,623 5,645 (29) 5,616

Current liabilities (1,443) (4) (1,447) (1,306) 31 (1,275)

Non-current liabilities (2,295) (8) (2,303) (1,304) (5) (1,309)

Total liabilities (3,738) (12) (3,750) (2,610) 26 (2,584)

Net assets 2,876 (3) 2,873 3,035 (3) 3,032

Equity

Share capital and stated capital 542 – 542 542 – 542

Retained earnings and other reserves 2,030 – 2,030 2,044 – 2,044

Total attributable to shareholders 2,572 – 2,572 2,586 – 2,586

Non-controlling interests in equity 304 (3) 301 449 (3) 446

Total equity 2,876 (3) 2,873 3,035 (3) 3,032

Net debt (1,864) (8) (1,872) (831) 11 (820)

7230/13 Mondi IR_AFS_ES44.indd   131 2014/03/14   12:25 PM

132	Integrated report and financial statements 2013

Notes to the combined and consolidated financial
statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2013

1b Restatement of comparative information continued

Combined and consolidated statement of cash flows

Year ended 31 December 2012

E million
As previously

reported
Effect of

restatement
As

restated

Net cash generated from operating activities 740 2 742

Net cash used in investing activities (725) (21) (746)

Net cash used in financing activities (173) 17 (156)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (158) (2) (160)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 117 2 119

Cash movement in the year (158) (2) (160)

Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates 4 – 4

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (37) – (37)

2  Operating segments

Identification of the Group’s externally reportable operating segments

The Group’s externally reportable segments reflect the internal reporting structure of the Group, which is the basis on which
resource allocation decisions are made by management in the pursuit of strategic objectives. The Group operates under two
primary geographic regions reflecting its South African activities and assets, and its international, principally European, activities and
assets. The broad European region is further split by product segments reflecting the management structure of the Group.

[…]

the residual economic, legal and political risks of a jurisdiction not reflected in the underlying cash flows specific to each CGU.
Country risk premiums range from 0.5% to 3% (2012: 0% to 3%), with some exceptions where it can be up to 4%. Each country
risk premium is estimated based on a number of external sources as well as management’s judgement.

The discount rate is determined as the Group’s weighted average cost of capital using published market data and published
borrowing rates.

Summary of key assumptions

% 2013 2012

Discount rate 7.38 7.37

Country risk premiums 0.5-4.0 0-3

Perpetuity growth rates

Consumer Packaging 2 3

All other divisions – –

Expected future cash flows are inherently uncertain and could change materially over time. They are affected by a number of factors,
including market and production estimates, together with economic factors such as prices, discount rates, currency exchange
rates, estimates of production costs and future capital expenditure.

Sensitivity analyses performed included:
•	 1% increase in discount rate;
•	 0% growth rate assumed in Consumer Packaging; and
•	 5% decrease in cash flows.

None of these downside sensitivities indicated the need for an impairment.

7230/13 Mondi IR_AFS_ES44.indd   147 2014/03/14   12:25 PM

148	Integrated report and financial statements 2013

Notes to the combined and consolidated financial
statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2013

11  Intangible assets continued

Carrying value of goodwill at the reporting dates

E million 2013 2012

Europe & International

Consumer Packaging 281 281

Kraft paper 84 84

Containerboard 59 63

Industrial bags 50 52

Uncoated Fine Paper 36 37

Corrugated packaging 21 25

Coatings 19 19

Total goodwill 550 561

12  Property, plant and equipment

2013/E million
Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment Other 1 Total

Cost

At 1 January (restated) 1,593 6,041 480 8,114

Fair value adjustment to assets acquired through business
combinations (see note 26)

3 – – 3

Additions 22 115 284 421

Disposal of assets (23) (83) (18) (124)

Disposal of businesses (1) – (1) (2)

Reclassification 76 135 (211) –

Currency movements (81) (407) (30) (518)

At 31 December 1,589 5,801 504 7,894

Accumulated depreciation and impairments

At 1 January (restated) 617 3,582 206 4,405

Charge for the year 41 281 20 342

Impairments2 14 54 3 71

Disposal of assets (13) (69) (16) (98)

Reclassification 26 (33) 13 6

Currency movements (29) (221) (10) (260)

At 31 December 656 3,594 216 4,466

Carrying value as at 31 December 933 2,207 288 3,428

7230/13 Mondi IR_AFS_ES44.indd   148 2014/03/14   12:25 PM

	 Mondi Group	 149

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

2012/E million (restated)
Land and
buildings

Plant and
equipment Other 1 Total

Cost

At 31 December 2011, as previously reported 1,530 5,794 414 7,738

Effect of restatement (58) (150) 1 (207)

At 1 January (restated) 1,472 5,644 415 7,531

Acquired through business combinations (see note 26) 86 232 28 346

Additions 12 73 216 301

Disposal of assets (20) (85) (11) (116)

Reclassification 12 120 (171) (39)

Currency movements 31 57 3 91

At 31 December (restated) 1,593 6,041 480 8,114

Accumulated depreciation and impairments

At 31 December 2011, as previously reported 631 3,506 224 4,361

Effect of restatement (44) (143) 2 (185)

At 1 January (restated) 587 3,363 226 4,176

Charge for the year 40 275 17 332

Impairments2 1 4 – 5

Disposal of assets (17) (80) (8) (105)

Reclassification (1) (5) (31) (37)

Currency movements 7 25 2 34

At 31 December (restated) 617 3,582 206 4,405

Carrying value as at 31 December (restated) 976 2,459 274 3,709

Notes:
1 � Other includes E226 million (2012: E220 million) of assets in the course of construction, which are not yet being depreciated in accordance with the

accounting policy set out in note 1.
2 � Impairments include E67 million (2012: E1 million) of asset impairments reflected in operating special items and E4 million

(2012: E4 million) of other impairments.

Included in the cost above is E2 million (2012: E1 million) of interest incurred on qualifying assets which has been capitalised during
the year.

The carrying value and depreciation charges relating to assets held under finance leases amount to E7 million (2012: E8 million) and

[…]

Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from
experience adjustments (2) (2) (4) 24 – 24

Asset ceiling movement – 2 2 (25) (3) (28)

Total (income)/expense recognised
in other comprehensive income (6) (13) (19) 20 13 33

Total expense/(income) recognised
in combined and consolidated
statement of comprehensive
income 5 (8) (3) 35 19 54

7230/13 Mondi IR_AFS_ES44.indd   167 2014/03/14   12:25 PM

168	Integrated report and financial statements 2013

Notes to the combined and consolidated financial
statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2013

23  Retirement benefits continued

Sensitivity analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the net retirement benefits assets/liabilities are the discount rate, rate of
inflation and medical cost trend rate. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes
of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

A 1% change in the assumptions would have the following effects on the net retirement benefits plans:

E million 1% increase 1% decrease

Discount rate

Effect on aggregate of the current service cost and interest cost (3) (1)

Effect on net retirement benefit asset/liability (52) 56

Rate of inflation

Effect on aggregate of the current service cost and interest cost 3 1

Effect on net retirement benefit asset/liability 52 (56)

Medical cost trend rate

Effect on aggregate of the current service cost and interest cost 1 (1)

Effect on net retirement benefit asset/liability 11 (10)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual changes in the net retirement benefits asset/liability
as it is unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be inter-
related. The projected unit credit method was used to calculate the sensitivity analyses above.

24  Share capital and stated capital

number of shares Authorised

Mondi Limited ordinary shares with no par value 250,000,000

Mondi Limited special converting shares with no par value 650,000,000

Mondi plc is not restricted in the number of shares that can be issued. Any issue of shares is subject to shareholder approval.

[…]

of interest rate swaps are determined by reference to the discounted contractual future cash flows, using the relevant currency-
specific yield curves, and the credit risk inherent in the contract. The Group’s cash and cash equivalents act as a natural hedge
to movements in the relevant interbank lending rates on its variable rate debt, subject to any interest rate differentials that exist
between the Group’s corporate saving and lending rates.

7230/13 Mondi IR_AFS_ES44.indd   180 2014/03/14   12:25 PM

	 Mondi Group	 181

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Net variable rate debt sensitivity analysis
The net variable rate exposure represents variable rate debt less the future cash outflows swapped from variable-to-fixed via interest
rate swap instruments and cash and cash equivalents. Reasonably possible changes in interest rates have been applied to net
variable rate exposure, denominated by currency, in order to provide an indication of the possible impact on the Group’s combined
and consolidated income statement.

Interest rate risk sensitivities on variable rate debt and interest rate swaps

Interest rate risk exposures and sensitivities

2013/E million EUR ZAR PLN RUB TRY GBP Other Total

Total debt 1,507 85 64 30 33 – 33 1,752

Less:

Fixed rate debt (1,299) – – – – – (2) (1,301)

Cash and cash equivalents (62) (5) (11) (2) (3) (7) (40) (130)

Net variable rate debt &
exposure 146 80 53 28 30 (7) (9) 321

+/- basis points change

Potential impact on earnings
(+50 basis points) (1) (1) – – – – – (2)

Potential impact on earnings
(-50 basis points) 1 1 – – – – – 2

The Group did not have any outstanding interest rate swaps at 31 December 2013.

Interest rate risk exposures and sensitivities

2012/E million (restated) EUR ZAR PLN RUB TRY GBP Other Total

Total debt 1,448 188 84 41 29 116 23 1,929

Less:

Fixed rate debt (1,322) – – – – – (1) (1,323)

Cash and cash equivalents (15) (4) (2) (3) (1) (1) (30) (56)

Net variable rate debt &
exposure 111 184 82 38 28 115 (8) 550

+/- basis points change

Potential impact on earnings
(+50 basis points) (1) (1) – – – (1) – (3)

Potential impact on earnings
(-50 basis points) 1 1 – – – 1 – 3

The potential impact on the Group’s combined and consolidated equity resulting from the application of +/-50 basis points to the
interest rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges would be Enil for the year ended 31 December 2012.

7230/13 Mondi IR_AFS_ES44.indd   181 2014/03/14   12:25 PM

182	Integrated report and financial statements 2013

Notes to the combined and consolidated financial
statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2013

35  Financial risk management continued

In addition to the above, the Group swaps euro debt into/(out of) other currencies through the foreign exchange market using
foreign exchange contracts which has the effect of exposing the Group to interest rates of these currencies. The currencies
swapped into/(out of) and the amounts as at 31 December were as follows:

E million 2013 2012

Long-dated contracts with tenures of more than 12 months